

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS
TITLE APPEAL 30 OF 2015**

Computer No. TA 98/2015
(Arrising out of Judgment dated 28.09.2015 and Decree dated 05.10.2015 in
c/w T.S 11/2014 passed by Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Div. Bongaon)
(CNR No – WBNP06 – 002185 – 2015)
(Sri Rameswar Halder & Ors. – Vs – Sri Jayanta Halder & Ors.)
Present : Sri Pradip Kumar Adhikary (WB00916)

**Order No – 64
Dt. 24.04.2025**



Today is fixed for filling show cause by the appellants.

Appellants file hazira through advocate.

No show cause petition has been filed by the appellants.

On call ld. Advocate for the appellants is present.

On being asked a show cause petition has been filed on behalf of the appellants verified by one of the appellant Dibakar Halder.

On scrutiny of the case record it appears that TCR has been received by this court 01.12.2022 and the appeal was fixed for exparte hearing on 04.03.2023. Since then the appellants have taken 09 adjournments. On last date i.e on 14.02.2025 appellants were directed to file show cause.

Today on being asked appellants file a show cause petition. The ground mentioned in the petition is not satisfactory at all. However giving a further opportunity to the appellants show cause petition is allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs. 2000/-. Appellants are directed to pay the cost amount to the fund of SDLISA, Bongaon.

Fix **17.06.2025** for payment of cost and exparte hearing of the appeal.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Chairman, SDLISA, Bongaon for information.

D/c by me

A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional District Judge Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

**Order No – 65
Dt. 17.05.2025**

Appellant takes no step.

In view of resolution adopted by Bongaon Lawyers Association requesting not to pass any adverse order due to sudden demise of senior Law Clerk Gourkrishna Basu, case is adjourned today.

Fix **21.08.2025** for payment of cost and exparte hearing of the appeal.

D/c by me

A. D. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional District Judge Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas